

STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS.

S.I. No. 701 of 2023

CHILDREN, EQUALITY, DISABILITY, INTEGRATION AND YOUTH (DELEGATION OF MINISTERIAL FUNCTIONS) ORDER 2023

S.I. No. 701 of 2023

CHILDREN, EQUALITY, DISABILITY, INTEGRATION AND YOUTH (DELEGATION OF MINISTERIAL FUNCTIONS) ORDER 2023

The Government, on the request of the Minister for Children, Equality, Disability, Integration and Youth and in exercise of the powers conferred on them by section 2(1) of the Ministers and Secretaries (Amendment) (No. 2) Act 1977 (No. 28 of 1977), hereby order as follows:

1. This Order may be cited as the Children, Equality, Disability, Integration and Youth (Delegation of Ministerial Functions) Order 2023.

2. The powers (other than the power to prosecute an offence) and duties of the Minister for Children, Equality, Disability, Integration and Youth conferred on him by or under the enactments specified in the Schedule are delegated to Anne Rabbitte, Minister of State at the Department of Children, Equality, Disability, Integration and Youth.

SCHEDULE

National Disability Authority Act 1999 (No. 14 of 1999)

Disability Act 2005 (No. 14 of 2005), other than sections 31 and 32A

Assisted Decision-Making (Capacity) Act 2015 (No. 64 of 2015)

Irish Sign Language Act 2017 (No. 40 of 2017)

Assisted Decision-Making (Capacity) (Amendment) Act 2022 (No. 46 of 2022)



GIVEN under the Official Seal of the Government, 20 December, 2023.

LEO VARADKAR, Taoiseach. BAILE ÁTHA CLIATH ARNA FHOILSIÚ AG OIFIG AN tSOLÁTHAIR Le ceannach díreach ó FOILSEACHÁIN RIALTAIS, BÓTHAR BHAILE UÍ BHEOLÁIN, CILL MHAIGHNEANN, BAILE ÁTHA CLIATH 8, D08 XAO6

> Teil: 046 942 3100 r-phost: publications@opw.ie

DUBLIN PUBLISHED BY THE STATIONERY OFFICE To be purchased from GOVERNMENT PUBLICATIONS, MOUNTSHANNON ROAD, KILMAINHAM, DUBLIN 8, D08 XAO6

> Tel: 046 942 3100 E-mail: publications@opw.ie



€ 1.50

(DGPU-1) 75. 12/23. Propylon.